
PTO Meeting Minutes 
February 11, 2008 

 
Location:  Deerfield Elementary School Library 

 
Present:  Beth Vander Grinten, Kelli Ezzell, Lesa Herms, Mark Becker, Kristin Leigh, Belinda 
Storms, Sheryl Norton, Natalie Cwik, Patti Knapp, Carolyn Duffy, Monica Zander 
 
Meeting Called To Order:  6:37 pm 
 
Committee Reports: 

 PTO Officers/Reports 
 Treasurer’s Report – Belinda Storms 

 Balance as of 02/11/08 is $6,443.12 in checking and $4,200 in savings. 
 Note:  These balances do not include the $2,099 yet to be paid to the DES for 

the climbing wall. 
 Enrichment Committee – Carolyn Duffy 

 Upcoming Enrichments are: 
• February 27th – Karate America at 1:00pm (grades 4-6) and 1:50pm 

(grades K-3) 
• March 14th – Irish Dancers at 1:30pm 
• March 20th – Whitewater Wheel Chair Basketball 
• May 1st – Health Fair (Grades 4-6) 
• ** Need to schedule Alliant Energy for grades K-3 ** 
• May – Young Authors Day 

 Discussion included purchasing Subway gift cards for presenters of the Health 
Fair instead of providing lunch.  This will come out of the enrichment budget 
allotted for this event. 

 Market Day – Beth reporting on Anna’s behalf 
 The Market Day Committee is looking to purchase additional Market Day signs 

to post on the day of the event as reminders for pick-up.  These signs could be 
purchased directly through the Market Day program.  No information was 
available at the meeting on the cost of the signs or the quantity needed.  
Discussion tabled until next meeting. 

 Santa Secret Shop –  
 For the first time in three years we broke even and actually made a profit.  This 

was due to the abundance of volunteers as well as a new cash register 
system.  The cash register system will automatically account for a 5% profit.  
As a result, we made a profit of $243.86 this year. 

 A huge discussion followed again as to whether or not we should proceed with 
Santa Secret Shop or not.  The contract renewal is due.  The members 
present were divided as to whether or not to continue or cancel.  It was 
decided that we would NOT sign a new contract until we could poll the parents 
and staff.  Discussion tabled until the results of the poll are received.  Kelli 
Ezzell will draft the poll and send out with the monthly PTO newsletter. 

 Teacher Appreciation Week – Beth Vander Grinten 
 The date has been tentatively set for the week of April 28th with a “hot” theme 

planned, more details to follow. 
 Carolyn Duffy suggested cutting the teacher appreciation budget and use the 

money elsewhere.  Discussion continued that the PTO is not currently at a 



shortfall and has enough money in the budget to fund all of the existing 
activities and still have extra money at the end of the year.  It was also 
mentioned that a few years ago the budgets were reviewed and a motion 
made to maintain the current funding of activities utilizing the previous years 
budget for each consecutive year.  It was decided the PTO will review all 
budgets for each activity that we fund at a future meeting (date to be 
determined). 

 A request made by Beth Vander Grinten for $150-$175 to fund an all school 
Root Beer Float party for the students and staff. 

• Motion made by Peggy Pope for $175 to fund and all school root beer 
float party, 2nd by Natalie Cwik.  Discussion included utilizing the 
Teacher Appreciation Week fund for this.  The Teacher Appreciation 
week fund covers an entire week of activities as well as 60+ staff.  We 
would not do the Root Beer Float party if it needed to come out of the 
Teacher Appreciation Week fund.  All approved – Motion Passes. 

 Character Education Day – Patti Knapp 
 Date yet to be determined. 
 We will again have the dunk tank.  Discussion included using a dunk tank from 

an alternate source for free.  The previous company included insurance in 
rental, however, it was discussed this isn’t needed as the school has 
insurance to cover the liability. 

 
 Principals Report – Mark Becker 

 Climbing Wall – Funds are in and there is enough to cover both the climbing wall, 
cover and installation. 

 $750 – Fischer Family Donation 
 $750 – Trust Fund Match 
 $2,000 – DES PTO 
 $2,000 – Village Match 

 
 Teacher Representative Report – Kristin Leigh 

 Market Day is sponsored by the 6th grade on February 28th and they are in need of 
parent volunteers.  Discussion included Beth sending out a mass email to the PTO 
distribution list soliciting volunteers for this date. 

 
 New Business 

 Character Education – Suggestions made to add a theme a month with parental 
involvement in character education.  Possibly T-shirts with student hand prints or 
Friday dress-up days.  NOTE:  we are looking for more suggestions on this topic. 

 
 Old Business 

 Book Fair – Darnell Reppen 
 The Scholastic Book Fair will be held in conjunction with Teacher 

Conferences.  Volunteers needed, please contact Darnell Reppen if you are 
able to help. 

 
 Other 

 Parking/Pick-up after school – this continues to be a problem and parents expressed 
continued concerns about how to better improve this, while still maintaining the safety 
of our students.  Discussion tabled. 

 
 Adjourn – 8:00 pm 



Quick Contact Reference – PTO Members: 
Name Phone Number Email 

Bartenhagen, SuAnn 764-8712 bartcsh@cs.com
Becker, Mark 764-5442 ext 5201 beckerm@deerfield.k12.wi.us  
Brown, Nathan & Joyce 764-5525 jcbrown@chorus.net
Bultman, Val 764-8418 rvbult@charter.net
Chua, Pat 764-8264 chuap@deerfield.k12.wi.us  
Collar, Becky 764-8737 rcollar@charter.net
Cwik, Natalie 764-1423 Natalie@tenaciousacres.com
Duffy, Carolyn 655-4144 duffy@merr.com
Dunsirn, Alyssa 764-1444 dunsirn@verizon.net  
Ehrhart, Anna 764-8561 Bradybunch68@verizon.net
Elementary School 764-5442 www.deerfield.k12.wi.us  
Ezzell, Kelli 764-2092, 577-9250  
Fischer, Sandy 764-8184 J4fischer@aol.com
Galla, Deb 764-3021 mdgalla@netzero.com  
Haak, Evonne 212-9491 evonnehaak@yahoo.com
Herms, Lesa 764-5808 ljherms@e-trux.com
Higgins, Denise 764-2673 Moonstruck65@verizon.net  
High School 764-5431 www.deerfield.k12.wi.us  
Hilsenhoff, Mary 764-5034 Mahil17@yahoo.com
Johnson, Dawn 764-5698 lstwrd@charter.net  
Kidd, Allison 764-2824 akidd@merr.com  
Knapp, Patti 764-8465 mpknapp@chorus.net  
Lamphere, Tracy 764-8519 thebeyler@aol.com  
Larson, Laura 764-1490 laurajlarson@cs.com
Leigh, Kristin 764-5152 leighk@deerfield.k12.wi.us  
Lokken, Dawn  Ericdawn21@aol.com  
Mickelson, Sara 333-1299 Linked7@msn.com
Moynihan, Gail 764-8640 moyni@chorus.net  
Nelson, Barb 764-8588 Nelsonmb2@verizon.net  
Norton, Sheryl 764-8254 norton5@charter.net
Poirier, Molly 239-8494 poirierm@deerfield.k12.wi.us  
Pope, Peggy 646-0338 eschpope@msn.com
Reppen, Darnell 764-5442 x 5208 reppend@deerfield.k12.wi.us  
Roades, Jen 764-9905  
Saladino, Brett 764-1616 Asdf2231@charter.net
Sanger, Vicky 577-3019 Rpinvestments1@verizon.net
Sanoy, Becky 764-1575 psanoy@aol.com
Schifano, Julie 764-3334 jaschifano@charterinternet.com
Sheets, Joan 655-4374 joansheets@yahoo.com
Staszak, Kristy 764-2660 kreff@wildblue.net  
Stevens, Jen 764-2920 jfstevens@charter.net
Storms, Belinda 764-8456 storms5@verizon.net
Tebon, Elizabeth 764-2710 tebone@deerfield.k12.wi.us  
Tetzlaff, Jan 764-2683 jltetz@verizon.net  
Tolmie, Meg 764-5319 megtolmie@verizon.net
Vander Grinten, Beth 764-8593 bethv@slackattack.com
Wee, Michele 764-5588 micwee@msn.com
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Wild, Kristin 764-1556 Kristin@wildrealtor.com
Witt, Erik & Karen 764-3232 witt@coolbluekitty.com  
Winkler, Mary 764-5398 Marywinkler@verizon.net
Zander, Monica 239-4130 mlzander@wisc.edu  
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